# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Υ ΟΑΤΑ				
Name				Execution Date	
David William CLARK				12/20/2007	
Jonathan Allan ARSENAULT				12/19/2007	
Jeffrey William DAWSON				12/20/2007	
Eric John WOLF				12/19/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY	′ DATA				
Name:	BCE INC.				
Street Address:	1000 De La Gauchetiere Street West				
Internal Address:	Suite 3700				
City:	Montreal, Quebec				
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	H3B 4Y7				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:		119934	11993429		
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA				
Fax Number:	(514)95	64-1396			
Correspondence wi	· · ·		hen the fax attempt is unsuccess	sful.	
Phone: 514-954-1500					
Email:	pwarchambault@smart-biggar.ca				
Correspondent Narr Address Line 1:	rrespondent Name: FETHERSTONHAUGH - SMART & BIGGAR				
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	1000 DE LA GAUCHETIERE STREET WEST SUITE 3300				
Address Line 4:					
		, <u> </u>			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			86503-251		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Sanro Zlobec, Reg. No. 52,535	5	
		1		PATENT	
500425625 REEL: 020280 FRAME: 0528					

Total Attachments: 4 source=86503-251assignment#page1.tif source=86503-251assignment#page2.tif source=86503-251assignment#page3.tif source=86503-251assignment#page4.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

### WHEREAS, we,

- David William CLARK, an individual having a place of residence at 125 Ladyslipper Way, Carp, K0A 1L0, Ontario, Canada;
- Jonathan Allan ARSENAULT, an individual having a place of residence at 5894 Pineglade Crescent, Orleans, K1W 1G3, Ontario, Canada;
- Jeffrey William DAWSON, an individual having a place of residence at 93 Kathleen Crescent, Stittsville, K2S 1L8, Ontario, Canada; and
- (iv) Eric John WOLF, an individual having a place of residence at 165 Arrowwood Drive, Stittsville, K2S 2G1, Ontario, Canada.

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), have made certain inventions and discoveries as described in an application for Letters Patent entitled "METHOD, SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR HANDLING A REQUEST FOR A MEDIA-OVER-PACKET COMMUNICATION SESSION", which was filed in the Canadian Patent Office on December 19, 2006 and which bears a serial number PCT/CA2006/002074 (hereinafter referred to as the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, BCE INC., whose full post office address is Suite 3700, 1000 De La Gauchetiere West, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 4Y7, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to said Application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on said Application or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority from said Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the Assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in said Application, and in and to said Application and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country claiming priority from said Application, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon said Application or upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world including the United States of America, claiming priority from said Application, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof,

Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais.

As agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

## PATENT REEL: 020280 FRAME: 0530

and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, we will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protect for said inventions and discoveries in all countries, and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to any and all Letters Patent or reissues thereof which may be granted upon applications in any and all countries in the world.

AND we hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this Assignment.

SIGNED this 20 day of Azz, 2007.

CLARK, David William

DECLARATION OF WITNESS 1, <u>Yannick Lessard</u>, whose full postal address is <u>2450 souther le crescurt</u>

Ottawa, Ont., K1B 4L7, Canada do hereby declare that I was personally present and did see CLARK,

David William who is personally known to me to be the person named in the Assignment, sign and execute same.

Declared at 1420 \_\_\_\_\_, this 20 day of Dec , 2007. itness signature

Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

PATENT REEL: 020280 FRAME: 0531

SIGNED this 14 day of Dec	, 2007.
FA	
ARSENAULT, Jonathan Allan	
P	DECLARATION OF WITNESS
1, NAthnat Arche	, whose full postal address is 599 North Russell Pl Russell Oh, KYRTES
	ON , $KYR $ $ESdo hereby declare that I was personally present and did see ARSENAULT,$
Jonathan Allan	

who is personally known to me to be the person named in the Assignment, sign and execute same.

<u>'OU PM</u>, this <u>19</u> day of <u>DeC</u>, 2007. Declared at Witness signature

SIGNED this 20 day of Dec , 2007. Jeffrey William

**DECLARATION OF WITNESS** 

Atthew 5 Rose , whose full postal address is do woodridge Art 306 Nepton Ont Kd B

do hereby declare that I was personally present and did see DAWSON,

Jeffrey William, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the Assignment, sign and execute same.

Declared at 8:58 and, this 20 day of Dec , 2007.

Witness signature

Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

PATENT REEL: 020280 FRAME: 0532

SIGNED this	enbe, 2007.
2 Lol	
WOLF, Eric John	
~	DECLARATION OF WITNESS
1. Pathan Much	whose full postal address is S99 Worth Russell Rug
Russel on KYRIET	do hereby declare that I was personally present and did see WOLF,
Eric John, who is personally known	to me to be the person named in the Assignment, sign and execute same.

\_\_\_\_, this <u>/9</u> day of <u>Pec</u>, 2007. 4:1 Declared at Witness signature

Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

PATENT REEL: 020280 FRAME: 0533

**RECORDED: 12/20/2007**